

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO.8680/2012 IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1186 OF 2006

RAM SWAROOP & ORS. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. Respondent(s)

(for bail)

Date: 04/04/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Narinder S.Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.
Mr. K.L. Janjani,AOR.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
St.of UP Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Taken on board.
2. CRLMP.No.8680/2012, has been filed by one of the accused, Sri Krishna, the petitioner No.5 herein, praying for temporary bail to attend his brother's marriage, which is scheduled to be held on 9th April, 2012.
3. Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner, as well as the State of U.P., and

-2-

having regard to the fact that the petitioner herein has already undergone 8 years imprisonment, we are inclined to allow the prayer made on his behalf.

4. Accordingly, we direct that Sri Krishna, the petitioner No.5 herein, be released on temporary bail to the satisfaction of the trial court from 7th April, 2012 till 14th April, 2012.

During this period, the petitioner shall report to the local police station, once every morning at about 10.00 A.M., except on 10th April, 2012.

5. On the expiry of this period, the petitioner shall surrender before the Superintendent of Pilibhit Jail, to serve out the sentence awarded to him.

6. The CRL.MP. is disposed of accordingly.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar