

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 364 & 391/2016

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).1186/2006

RAM SWAROOP & ORS.

APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

In view of the claim made by appellant no. 6 viz. Mahesh and appellant no. 2 viz. Ashok Kumar that they were juveniles as on the date when the crime alleged to have been taken place, the respondent was directed to hold an inquiry into this aspect. The respondent has submitted its report affirming the claim of the appellants that they were less than 18 years of age at the time of incident. Both the appellants have already suffered much more than three years incarceration. Having affirmed that they were juveniles, they shall be released forthwith.

Ordered accordingly.

Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 364 & 391/2016 stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[A.K. SIKRI]

.....J.  
[N.V. RAMANA]

NEW DELHI;  
SEPTEMBER 05, 2016.

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.10

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP. NOS. 364 & 391/2016 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 1186/2006

RAM SWAROOP & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(for juvenility u/s 7a of juvenile justice (care and protection of children) act, 2000 in respect of appellant no. 6 viz Mahesh and for juvenility u/s 7a of juvenile justice (care and protection of children) act, 2000 in respect of appellant no. 2 viz Ashok kumar and office report)

Date : 05/09/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Appellant(s) Mr. K. L. Janjani, Adv.  
Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar (AC), Adv.  
Ms. Vandana Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajiv Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Pratap, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 364 & 391/2016 stand  
disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Ashwani Thakur)  
COURT MASTER

(Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)